

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T SERVICES, INC., AND
AT&T BENEFIT PLAN INVESTMENT COMMITTEE,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT J. BUGIELSKI AND CHAD S. SIMECEK,
INDIVIDUALLY AS PARTICIPANTS IN THE AT&T
RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN AND AS REPRESENTATIVES
OF ALL PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT A. BATISTA
M. CHRISTIAN TALLEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
STEPHEN J. HAMMER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
aho@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT.	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION MISREADS ERISA AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT, RECURRING QUESTION OF ERISA LAW NOW.	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Aug. 4, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (Sept. 28, 2021)	47a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (Sept. 28, 2021)	83a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Nov. 8, 2023)	84a
APPENDIX E: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	86a
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)	86a
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	87a
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a), (b)	88a
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(a)	90a
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(b)	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	1, 3
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	9, 13, 26, 27
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14, 21, 26
<i>Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	4, 22, 23
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	4
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Danza v. Fidelity Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> , 533 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>D.L. Markham DDS, MSD, Inc. 401(K) Plan v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 88 F.4th 602 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	28
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	4, 7, 18

<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	29
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	3
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	17
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	17, 19, 25
<i>Peters v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Roshinsky v. Reynolds</i> , 2008 WL 2827528 (W.D.N.Y. July 21, 2008)	28
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	19
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020).....	3, 10, 25, 29

<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	17
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) ..	9, 12, 13, 15, 18, 26
<i>Trs. of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	2, 4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
29 U.S.C. § 1001a	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002	4, 6, 17, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1104	18, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1106	4, 6, 17, 18, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1108	7, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1132	7, 28
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2	20

*Reasonable Contract or Arrangement Under
Section 408(b)(2)—Fee Disclosure,
77 Fed. Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012) 14*

Other Authorities

*Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation
(1997) 17*

*Austin R. Ramsey & Jacklyn Wille, 9th Cir.
AT&T Ruling ‘Watershed Moment’ for
Benefit Contractors, Bloomberg Law
(Aug. 8, 2023) 26, 27*

*Ninth Circuit Decision in AT&T Case May
Expose Retirement Plan Fiduciaries to
New Attacks, Lexology (Nov. 1, 2023) 27*

*Retirement Topics—Fees, IRS (last updated
Aug. 29, 2023) 27*
